
2020/21 BUDGET - OVERVIEW 
 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF MAIN BUDGET PROPOSALS AND COUNCIL TAX 
 

Overview  
 
       The 2020/21 Budget was approved by Full Council on 26th February 2020. 
 

The Budget reflects the policy objectives set out in the Budget Strategy 2020/21         
to 2024/25.  The key elements of the 2020/21 Budget are:  

 
�x A Council Tax increase of £4.95 a year for a Band D property (2.43%) 
�x Savings, efficiencies and increased income of £628,000 
�x A transfer to reserves of £1,169,550 

  
Capital spending plans provide for a total of £195.7 million to be spent from 
2019/20 to 2022/23.  This includes schemes such as a new town hall, works at 
Three Bridges Station, improvements to play facilities, waterways & drainage 
management and an ambitious programme of building housing stock. 

 
The capital and revenue budgets for each service are contained in this Budget  
Book. 

2. General Fund 

2020/21 General Fund Budget  £’000s 

Net Cost of Services  15,292 

Investment Income  -613 

Transfer to/from Reserves  1,169 



How the spending has changed 
£m 



4. Retained Business Rates 
 

 Every non domestic property in the country has been revalued, these valuations 
will be based on non-domestic properties’ rateable value at April 2017.  The 
amount Businesses pay is based on the property valuation multiplied by a 
‘national rate multiplier’; there are two multipliers, one for small and another for 
standard businesses.  
 

 Although the Council will collect in excess of £124million in business rates, the 
amount it retains is much smaller. One of the main reasons for this is that the 
Government retain 50% of the rates collected and West Sussex County Council 
retain 10%. The second main reason is that the Council also has to pay a 
significant tariff to the Government.  There are further complications in that the 
Council’s retained share can be added to by a safety net payment or suffer a 
further levy.  These are applied if the Council’s retained share is more than 7.5% 
below Government set figure (safety net) or above it (a levy of 50%).   

 
The Tables below show that we are estimating to collect almost £124.4m but will 
keep significantly less.  

 
Projected non-domestic rates income  £124,349,722 
Government share (central share 50%) -£62,174,861 
West Sussex County Council share (10%) -£12,434,972 
Crawley Borough Council share (before tariff & levy) £49,739,889 

  
The projected retained rates amount for 2020/21 is set out in the table below.   

           £ 
  

Council’s share of non-domestic rates income 49,739,889 

Tariff -42,592,432 

Levy -2,329,854 



 The Department for Communities and Local Government has advised the 
provisional business rate multiplier for 2019/20 as follows  

 
i) Standard Multiplier – 51.2p per £ (50.4p in 2019/20)          
 
ii) Small Business Multiplier – 49.9p per £ (49.1p in 2019/20) 

 
 
5. COUNCIL TAX LEVEL 
 

Crawley will be increasing its Council Tax for 2019/20 by 2.43% West Sussex 
County Council by 3.99% and the Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner by 
5.27% precept separately on Crawley, and the tax level for their services are 
shown in the following table: 

 
 

   2020/21 2019/20 
    
Crawley Borough Council   208.89 203.94 
West Sussex County Council  1,438.74 1,383.57 
Sussex Police & Crime Commissioner  199.91 189.91 
Total Charge (Band D)  1,847.54 1,777.42 

 
 

For Crawley the average tax payable will be £1,642.26 as the highest proportion 
of properties are in Band C. 
 
West Sussex County Council have increased their Council tax by 1.99% for their 



population 112,448      

CBC
£ Per Head of 

Population WSCC
£ Per Head of 

Population
Sussex 
Police

£ Per Head of 
Population

£'000 £'000 £'000
REVENUE BUDGET
Budgeted Expenditure 15,848        140.94 593,857       691.45 309,852      181.86  
financed by:
New Homes Bonus 1,831          16.28 3,713           4.32
Other grants 82               0.73 17,343         20.19 19,511        11.45
Home Office grant -              109,991      64.55
Collection fund surplus - council tax 51               0.45 2,000           2.33 235             0.14
Revenue Support Grant 60               0.53 -               0.00 54,180        31.80
Retained Business Rates 6,344          56.42 85,110         99.10
Balance from Council Tax 7,480          66.52 485,691       565.51 125,935      73.91

COUNCIL TAX
Number of Band D Equivalents 35,811.90   337,580.90   629,959.30 

Council Tax property Band 139.26            
B 162.47            
C 185.68            
D 208.89            1,438.74      199.91        
E 255.31            
F 301.73            
G 348.15            
H 417.78            

NON DOMESTIC RATING
Rateable value 31st December 2019 (millions) £273
Non Domestic Rating Multiplier per £ 51.2
Net Income (millions) 124.35
Retained Business Rates 18,980        6.3m 10279.62299 2899.17715

OTHER STATISTICS
Population 112,448      
Number of council Dwellings (1st April 2020) 8,195          
Average council House rent (per week) £106.53

STATISTICAL INFORMATION 2020/21

858,852          1,703,837       



PROPERTY BAND NUMBER OF SINGLE
BAND RATIO PROPERTY VALUATION PROPERTIES PERSON

IN RANGE WSCC POLICE CBC TOTAL HOUSEHOLD
75%

£ £ £ £ £

A 6/9 Under £40,000 1,198 959.16       133.27       139.26       1,231.69    923.77
 

B 7/9 £40,000 - £52,000 7,219 1,119.02    155.49       162.47       1,436.98    1,077.73
 

C 8/9 £52,000 - £68,000 21,916 1,278.88    177.70       185.68       1,642.26    1,231.69
 

D 9/9 £68,000 - £88,000 8,794 1,438.74    199.91       208.89       1,847.54    1,385.66
 

E 11/9 £88,000 - £120,000 3,788 1,758.46    244.33       255.31   199.913,788     1,385.66



PROPERTY CBC TOTAL CBC TOTAL CBC TOTAL
BAND SERVICES SERVICES SERVICES  

WSCC POLICE WSCC POLICE WSCC POLICE

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

A 922.38 126.61 135.96 1,184.95 959.16 133.27 139.26 1,231.69 36.78 6.67 3.30 46.75

B 1,076.11 147.71 158.62 1,382.44 1,119.02 155.49 162.47 1,436.98 42.91 7.78 3.85 54.54

C 1,229.84 168.81 181.28 1,579.93 1,278.88 177.70 185.68 1,642.26 49.04 8.89 4.40 62.33

D 1,383.57 189.91 203.94 1,777.42 1,438.74 199.91 208.89 1,847.54 55.17 10.00 4.95 70.12

E 1,691.03 232.11 249.26 2,172.40 1,758.46 244.33 255.31 2,258.10 67.43 12.22 6.05 85.70

F 1,998.49 274.31 294.58 2,567.38 2,078.18 288.76 301.73 2,668.67 79.69 14.44 7.15 101.28

G 2,305.95 316.52 339.90 2,962.37 2,397.90 333.18 348.15 3,079.23 91.95 16.67 8.25 116.87

H 2,767.14 379.82 407.88 3,554.84 2,877.48 399.82 417.78 3,695.08 110.34 20.00 9.90 140.24

3.99% 5.27% 2.43% 3.95%

A B C D E F G H

West Sussex County Council - 1.99% 874.81 1,020.61 1,166.41 1,312.21 1,603.81 1,895.41 2,187.02 2,624.42

West Sussex County Council - Adults Social Care elem 84.35 98.41 112.47 126.53 154.65 182.77 210.88 253.06

West Sussex County Council Total 959.16 1,119.02 1,278.88 1,438.74 1,758.46 2,078.18 2,397.90 2,877.48

AUTHORITIES AUTHORITIES AUTHORITIES

Band 

COMPARISON OF COUNCIL TAX BETWEEN 2019/2020 AND 2020/202 1

2019/20 2020/21

PRECEPTING PRECEPTING PRECEPTING 



2019/2020 2020/21
Revised Original Variation
Estimate Estimate

£ £ £

2,634,660  Cabinet 1,836,550 (798,110)
1,667,340  Public Protection & Community Engagement 1,628,160 (39,180)

0  Resources 0 0
6,928,640  Environmental Services & Sustainability 5,125,680 (1,802,960)
2,822,780  Housing Services 2,760,280 (62,500)
6,682,380  Wellbeing 9,295,810 2,613,430

(2,781,670) Planning & Economic Development (2,644,730) 136,940

(3,517,320) Depreciation (3,409,950) 107,370
700,000  Contribution to Renewals Fund 700,000 0

15,136,810  NET COST OF SERVICES 15,291,800 154,990

(906,439) Interest on Balances (612,950) 293,489

14,230,371  14,678,850 448,479

0  Transfer to / (from) reserves 1,169,550 1,169,550

14,230,371  NET EXPENDITURE 15,848,400 1,618,029

Per Per
Property Property

£ £ £ £

External Support
Revenue Support Grant 0  0.00  (60,070) (1.68) 
New Homes Bonus (1,473,175) (41.83) (1,830,770) (51.12) 
Council Tax Freeze Grant 0  0.00  0  0.00  
Section 31 Grants - Business Rates (681,942) (19.36) (1,262,410) (35.25) 
Levy Account Surplus (81,978) 

Sub Total (2,155,117) (61.20) (3,235,228) (88.05) 

Internal Resources
Retained Business Rates (4,851,247) (137.76) (4,822,724) (134.67) 
Council Tax (7,182,012) (203.94) (7,480,748) (208.89) 
Collection Fund (Surplus)/Deficit:
      - Council Tax (41,995) (1.19) (51,000) (1.42) 
      - Business Rates 0.00  (258,700) (7.22) 

Sub Total (12,075,254) (342.89) (12,613,172) (352.21) 

Total (14,230,371) (404.08) (15,848,400) (440.26) 

GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2020/2021
SUMMARY OF SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

2019/2020 2020/21

FUNDED BY



2019/2020 2020/21
Estimate Estimate

EXPENDITURE

23,632,160   Employees 24,363,979   
8,662,120   Running Expenses 8,737,220   
5,609,690   Agency and Contracted Services 5,999,790   

700,000   Capital Financing Costs 700,000   
Special Items

894,260     - Homelessness 889,380   
40,882,200     - Benefits Council Tax/Housing 33,170,500   
8,308,930     - HRA self financing debt interest 8,308,930   

50,570,353     - Council Housing Repairs 36,435,530   

139,259,713   GROSS EXPENDITURE 118,605,329   

INCOME

(41,486,220)  Government Grants (34,463,640)  
(6,707,560)  Customer and Client Receipts (12,371,190)  
(1,030,939)  Interest (745,010)  

(46,240,430)  Rents - Housing (48,590,900)  
(10,560,000)  Other Income (4,758,240)  

(106,025,149)  GROSS INCOME (100,928,980)  

(USE OF) / CONTRIBUTION TO RESERVES

(19,004,193)  Major Repairs fund (2,997,500)  
905,961   Business Rates equalisation 0   

0   General Fund 1,169,550   

15,136,332   NET EXPENDITURE 15,848,399   

FINANCING

0   Revenue Support Grant (60,070)  
(5,675,267)  Retained Business Rates (4,822,722)  

(41,995)  Deficit /(surplus) on Collection Fund - Council Tax (51,000)  
(81,941)  Deficit /(surplus) on Collection Fund - Business Rates (258,698)  

(1,473,175)  New Homes Bonus (1,830,770)  
(681,942)  Section 31 Grants - Business Rates (1,262,413)  

0   Levy Account Surplus (81,978)  

7,182,012   7,480,748   BALANCE FUNDED FROM COUNCIL TAX

SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS OF NET EXPENDITURE
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Scheme Description
Total 

Spend at 
31.03.2019

Projected 
Outturn at 

Q3 
2019/20

Budget 
2020/21

Budget 
2021/22

Budget 
2022/23

Total 
Project 
Budget

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's
New Town Hall Complex 2,080 3,020 28,400 13,000 46,500
New Town Hall Redevelopment - 
Joint responsibility

2,080 3,020 28,400 13,000 0 46,500

New Cemetery 1,679 66 50 1,795
K2 Crawley Heat Network (Heat & 
Power)

298 115 414

Shrub Bed Removal 40 40
Cycle Paths 25 25
Crawters / Manor Royal Cycle Path 55 1 69 125
Orchard Street Car Park 33 284 317



Town Centre Acquisition 6,000 6,000
Three Bridges Station 259 231 1,448 1,937

0
ICT Capital - Future Projects 115 154 270
On Line Self Service 315 23 338
New Website And Intranet 45 115 160
Mobile Working (ICT) 68 0 42 110
ICT Transformation 100 100
ICT Transformation 20/21 300 300
Windows 10 440 440
Digital Works 2019 19 42 61
Total Planning & Economic 
Development

4,672 10,071 11,521 7,578 337 34,180

Vehicle Replacement Programme 496 182 678
Refurb Playgrounds Future Schemes 40 40
Skate Park Equipment 46 46
Memorial Gardens Improvements 7 33 40
Wakehams Play Refurbishment 65 65
K2 Crawley Replace Artificial Turf Pitche 184 4 189
Tilgate Park 435 155 590
Nature & Wildlife Centre 388 144 532
Tilgate Park & Nature Centre Sustainab 289 289
Ewhurst Road Play Refurbishment 1 74 75
Adventure Playgrounds 200 200 400
Memorial Gardens Play Improvements 177 46 223
Kidborough Road Gossops Green 1 69 70
Stoney Croft 1 24 25
4 Type A Play Areas Ifield 2 50 52
2 Type A Play Areas Pound Hill 1 25 26
Perkstead Court Play Area Bewbush 2 18 20
1 Type A Play Areas Bewbush 13 13
Medler Close Langley Green 3 62 65
Meadowlands West Green 40 40
K2 Crawley Additional Parking 164 4 167
K2 Climbing Wall 179 140 319
Hawth Light/Sound Desk 28 30 57
Allotments 40 45 85
Total Wellbeing 1,389 924 1,548 245 4,106

TOTAL GENERAL FUN D 11,990 21,422 50,038 24,126 2,752 110,329





2019/2020 2020/2021
Revised Original
Estimate Estimate

£ £

345,320 Chief Executive’s office 389,380



2019/2020 2020/2021
Revised Original
Estimate Estimate

£ £

5,485,360 Employees 5,497,240
1,930,580 Running Expenses 1,951,020

132,930 Agency & Contracted Services 103,360
1,901,490 Central, Departmental & Technical Support Services 1,876,980

336,030 Capital Financing 299,150

9,786,390 TOTAL EXPENDITURE 9,727,750

(248,640) Government Grants (227,640)
(123,430) Customer and Client Receipts (190,010)
(429,790) Other Income (400,380)

(6,349,870) Charges to other Council Services (7,073,170)

(7,151,730) TOTAL INCOME (7,891,200)

2,634,660 1,836,550

CABINET PORTFOLIO

SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS OF NET EXPENDITURE

INCOME

REVENUE BUDGET 2020/2021

TOTAL COST  OF SERVICE

EXPENDITURE



PORTFOLIO: CABINET

SERVICE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE

CMT RESPONSIBLE OFFICER:   CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Service Outline

The Chief Executive’s Office consists of the Chief Executive & the Deputy Chief Executive.

Cost of Service Revised Original
Estimate



PORTFOLIO: CABINET

SERVICE: TRANSFORMATION TEAM

CMT RESPONSIBLE OFFICER: HEAD OF DIGITAL & TRANSFORMATION

Service Outline

The Transformation team is responsible for:-

�x����Supporting the delivery of the Transformation Plan 2020/22 and associated plans including;
o   Service reviews, redesigning services from the customers perspective
o   Transition to the New Town Hall
o   Digital Transformation and new ways of working
o   Values and Behaviours
o   Commercialisation and Income Generation

�x����Providing support across the organisation:
o   Monitor quarterly performance,
o   Project management and Project Governance
o   Governance for Information Management.

Cost of Service Revised Original
Estimate Estimate

Subjective Analysis 2019/2020 2020/2021
£ £

EXPENDITURE



PORTFOLIO: CABINET

SERVICE: COMMUNICATIONS

CMT RESPONSIBLE OFFICER: CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Service Outline

Communications:

Cost of Service Revised Original
Estimate Estimate



PORTFOLIO: CABINET

SERVICE: FINANCE SERVICES

CMT RESPONSIBLE OFFICER:    HEAD OF CORPORATE FINANCE

Service Outline

The Service covers:

This broadly requires:

Cost of Service Revised Original
Estimate Estimate

Subjective Analysis 2019/2020 2020/2021
£ £

EXPENDITURE
Employees 1,058,190 1,053,450
Running Expenses 68,580 89,580
Agency & Contracted Services 22,700 22,790
Departmental Support 181,960 71,010
Central & Technical Support 15,930 0
Capital Financing 0 0

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1,347,360 1,236,830

INCOME
Customer and Client Receipts (9,160) (9,590)
Other income (59,300) (60,000)

TOTAL INCOME (68,460) (69,590)

NET EXPENDITURE 1,278,900 1,167,240

The total cost of the service is recharged out to other areas.

The Council has a statutory duty to make arrangements for the proper administration of its 
financial affairs including arrangements for the detection and prevention of fraud.

• Compliance with best practice and relevant statutory provisions of a financial nature,
• The provision of an adequate internal audit service and;  
• Ensuring that all spending is made within the statutory powers available to the Council and 
provides value for money.

• Budget Strategy, financial planning and budget setting
• Budget monitoring and control 
• Payment of invoices and collection of income due  
• Statutory accounts    
• Insurance    
• Management of the Council’s investment portfolio and debt
• Managing and reconciling the monies going to/from the bank accounts 
• Internal audit
• Risk management   
• Payroll
• Corporate Fraud
• Procurement
• Commercial Assets



PORTFOLIO:  CABINET

SERVICE: REVENUE COLLECTION

CMT RESPONSIBLE OFFICER:   HEAD OF CORPORATE FINANCE

Service Outline

Cost of Service Revised Original
Estimate Estimate

Subjective Analysis 2019/2020 2020/2021
£ £

EXPENDITURE
Employees 604,090 664,320
Running Expenses 49,970 69,990
Agency & Contracted Services (44,200) (67,700)
Central & Technical Support 577,950 644,330
Departmental Support 15,700 185,520

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1,203,510 1,496,460

INCOME
Government Grants (212,140) (212,640)
Customer and Client Receipts (9,200) (9,380)
Other income (157,000) (148,000)

TOTAL INCOME (378,340) (370,020)

NET EXPENDITURE 825,170 1,126,440



PORTFOLIO: CABINET

SERVICE: EMERGENCY PLANNING

CMT RESPONSIBLE OFFICER:   HEAD OF MAJOR PROJECTS & COMMERCIAL SERVICES

Service Outline

                  

Cost of Service Revised Original
Estimate Estimate

Subjective Analysis 2019/2020 2020/2021
£ £

EXPENDITURE
Employees 53,620 54,280
Running Expenses 2,940 3,290
Departmental Support 0 2,200
Central & Technical Support 16,220 19,560

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 72,780 79,330

•  Ensure that the Council’s Emergency Plan is kept under review and that all staff who have a 
role, receive ongoing training, so that the Council will be able to respond effectively to a major 
emergency.

•  Putting in place, reviewing and testing business continuity plans for the authority in compliance 
with the Civil Contingencies Act 2004.

•  Ensuring adequate resources are available to respond to an foreseeable emergency including 
provision of the emergency vehicle and equipment.                 
                 



PORTFOLIO:  CABINET

SERVICE:

CMT RESPONSIBLE OFFICER:   HEAD OF CORPORATE FINANCE

Service Outline

This includes expenditure such as Statutory External Audit and Council-wide subscription costs.

Cost of Service Revised Original
Estimate Estimate

Subjective Analysis 2019/2020 2020/2021



PORTFOLIO: CABINET

SERVICE: LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

CMT RESPONSIBLE OFFICER:   HEAD OF LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC & HR

Service Outline

Revised Original
Cost of Service Estimate Estimate
Subjective Analysis

2019/2020 2020/2021
£ £

EXPENDITURE
Employees 795,810 737,780
Running Expenses 567,050 511,460
Agency & Contracted Services 64,230 51,560
Departmental support 206,390 151,870
Central & Technical Support 129,750 46,260

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1,763,230 1,498,930

INCOME
Government Grants (21,500) 0
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PORTFOLIO: CABINET

SERVICE: LOCAL LAND CHARGES

CMT RESPONSIBLE OFFICER:   HEAD OF LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC & HR

Service Outline

Revised Original
Cost of Service Estimate Estimate
Subjective Analysis

2019/2020 2020/2021
£ £

EXPENDITURE
Employees 30,900 31,320
Agency & Contracted Services 27,090 27,980
Departmental Support 12,000 3,870
Central & Technical Support 16,220 18,490

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 86,210 81,660

INCOME
Customer and Client Receipts (79,520) (81,110)

TOTAL INCOME (79,520) (81,110)

NET EXPENDITURE 6,690 550

Provision of a Local Land Charge Service providing information relating to property and parcels 
of land within the Council’s land which appear on a statutory register.

To maintain the statutory Local Land Charges Register and to provide responses to search 
requests of the register.



PORTFOLIO: CABINET

SERVICE: HUMAN RESOURCES & DEVELOPMENT

CMT RESPONSIBLE OFFICER:   HEAD OF LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC & HR

Service Outline

The Service covers:

Human Resources

• Human resources, operational and strategic function;
• Employee relations and performance management;
• Organisational Change support;
• Flexibility, employee benefits and work-life balance;
• Occupational Health and welfare of staff.

Organisational Development

• Corporate Learning, training and development;
• Performance Annual Reviews;
• Corporate support to equalities and diversity work and policies.

Revised Original
Cost of Service Estimate Estimate
Subjective Analysis

2019/2020 2020/2021
£ £

EXPENDITURE
Employees 466,280 510,440
Running Expenses 16,500 10,790
Agency & Contracted Services 45,080 51,000
Departmental Support 98,540 69,830
Capital Financing 0 0

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 626,400 642,060



PORTFOLIO: CABINET

SERVICE: CUSTOMER CONTACT CENTRE

CMT RESPONSIBLE OFFICER:   HEAD OF DIGITAL & TRANSFORMATION

Service Outline

Revised Original
Cost of Service Estimate Estimate
Subjective Analysis

2019/2020 2020/2021
£ £

EXPENDITURE



PORTFOLIO: CABINET

SERVICE: FACILITIES MANAGEMENT - TOWN HALL

CMT RESPONSIBLE OFFICER:   

Service Outline

The Service covers:

The provision of a facilities management service to the Town Hall and other operational properties

• Town Hall and Civic Hall Management.
• Facilities Office.
• Cleaning Services (contract monitoring).

Revised Original
Cost of Service Estimate Estimate
Subjective Analysis

2019/2020 2020/2021
£ £

EXPENDITURE
Running Expenses 1,062,240 967,140
Agency & Contracted Services 8,680 8,970
Departmental Support 274,600 292,060
Capital Financing 292,100 254,790

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1,637,620 1,522,960

INCOME
Customer and Client Receipts (3,070) (67,130)

TOTAL INCOME (3,070) (67,130)

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1,634,550 1,455,830

The total cost of the service is recharged out to other areas.

HEAD OF MAJOR PROJECTS & COMMERCIAL 
SERVICES



PORTFOLIO: CABINET

SERVICE: CORPORATE FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

CMT RESPONSIBLE OFFICER:   

Service Outline

The Service covers:

• Health and Safety strategic and advisory function for employees and Council services.
• Solar PV System management including Feed in Tariff Income.

Revised Original
Cost of Service Estimate Estimate
Subjective Analysis

2019/2020 2020/2021
£ £

EXPENDITURE
Employees 5,120 4,120
Running Expenses 5,120 3,790
Capital Financing 41,380 44,360

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 51,620 52,270

INCOME
Customer and Client Receipts (780) (800)
Other Income (50,330) (25,330)

TOTAL INCOME (51,110) (26,130)

NET EXPENDITURE 510 26,140

HEAD OF MAJOR PROJECTS & COMMERCIAL 
SERVICES



PORTFOLIO: CABINET

SERVICE: REPROGRAPHICS

CMT RESPONSIBLE OFFICER: CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Service Outline

The Service covers:

�x        Print, Design, Mailing & Stationery (contract monitoring) services.

Cost of Service Revised Original
Estimate Estimate

Subjective Analysis 2019/2020 2020/2021
£ £

EXPENDITURE
Employees 92,690 95,580
Running Expenses 134,140 104,140

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 226,830 199,720

The total cost of the service is recharged out to other areas.





2019/2020 2020/2021
Revised Original
Estimate Estimate

£ £

558,240 Community Development 506,790
650,390 Support to the Voluntary Sector 632,000
350,870 Anti-Social Behaviour Team 381,950
97,030 Community Safety CCTV 97,120
10,810 Community Safety 10,300

1,667,340 TOTAL COST OF SERVICE 1,628,160

SUMMARY BY SERVICE

PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT PORTFOLIO

REVENUE BUDGET 2020/2021



2019/2020 2020/2021
Revised Original
Estimate Estimate

£ £

669,000 Employees 703,170
132,850 Running Expenses 129,750





2019/2020 2020/21
Revised Original Variation
Estimate Estimate

£ £ £

2,634,660  Cabinet 1,836,550 (798,110)
1,667,340  Public Protection & Community Engagement 1,628,160 (39,180)

0  Resources 0 0
6,928,640  Environmental Services & Sustainability 5,125,680 (1,802,960)
2,822,780  Housing Services 2,760,280 (62,500)
6,682,380  Wellbeing 9,295,810 2,613,430

(2,781,670) Planning & Economic Development (2,644,730) 136,940

(3,517,320) Depreciation (3,409,950) 107,370
700,000  Contribution to Renewals Fund 700,000 0

15,136,810  NET COST OF SERVICES 15,291,800 154,990

(906,439) Interest on Balances (612,950) 293,489

14,230,371  14,678,850 448,479

0  Transfer to / (from) reserves 1,169,550 1,169,550

14,230,371  NET EXPENDITURE 15,848,400 1,618,029

Per Per
Property Property

£ £ £ £

External Support
Revenue Support Grant 0  0.00  (60,070) (1.68) 
New Homes Bonus (1,473,175) (41.83) (1,830,770) (51.12) 
Council Tax Freeze Grant 0  0.00  0  0.00  
Section 31 Grants - Business Rates (681,942) (19.36) (1,262,410) (35.25) 
Levy Account Surplus (81,978) 

Sub Total (2,155,117) (61.20) (3,235,228) (88.05) 

Internal Resources
Retained Business Rates (4,851,247) (137.76) (4,822,724) (134.67) 
Council Tax (7,182,012) (203.94) (7,480,748) (208.89) 
Collection Fund (Surplus)/Deficit:
      - Council Tax (41,995) (1.19) (51,000) (1.42) 
      - Business Rates 0.00  (258,700) (7.22) 

Sub Total (12,075,254) (342.89) (12,613,172) (352.21) 

Total (14,230,371) (404.08) (15,848,400) (440.26) 

GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2020/2021
SUMMARY OF SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

2019/2020 2020/21

FUNDED BY



2019/2020 2020/21
Estimate Estimate

EXPENDITURE

23,632,160   Employees 24,363,979   
8,662,120   Running Expenses 8,737,220   
5,609,690   Agency and Contracted Services 5,999,790   

700,000   Capital Financing Costs 700,000   
Special Items

894,260     - Homelessness 889,380   
40,882,200     - Benefits Council Tax/Housing 33,170,500   
8,308,930     - HRA self financing debt interest 8,308,930   

50,570,353     - Council Housing Repairs 36,435,530   

139,259,713   GROSS EXPENDITURE 118,605,329   

INCOME

(41,486,220)  Government Grants (34,463,640)  
(6,707,560)  Customer and Client Receipts (12,371,190)  
(1,030,939)  Interest (745,010)  

(46,240,430)  Rents - Housing (48,590,900)  
(10,560,000)  Other Income (4,758,240)  

(106,025,149)  GROSS INCOME (100,928,980)  

(USE OF) / CONTRIBUTION TO RESERVES

(19,004,193)  Major Repairs fund (2,997,500)  
905,961   Business Rates equalisation 0   

0   General Fund 1,169,550   

15,136,332   NET EXPENDITURE 15,848,399   

FINANCING

0   Revenue Support Grant (60,070)  
(5,675,267)  Retained Business Rates (4,822,722)  

(41,995)  Deficit /(surplus) on Collection Fund - Council Tax (51,000)  
(81,941)  Deficit /(surplus) on Collection Fund - Business Rates (258,698)  

(1,473,175)  New Homes Bonus (1,830,770)  
(681,942)  Section 31 Grants - Business Rates (1,262,413)  

0   Levy Account Surplus (81,978)  

7,182,012   7,480,748   BALANCE FUNDED FROM COUNCIL TAX

SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS OF NET EXPENDITURE
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